
 
Срок присылки – до 01.10.2025. Судьи разделов годового конкурса «СШН – 2025»:  
# 2 – В.Пильченко (Сухой Лог), # 3 – C.Билык (Санкт-Петербург), # n – F.Karmil (Турция),            EG 
– С.Осинцев (Екатеринбург), H # – А.Ивунин (Екатеринбург), S # – А.Стёпочкин (Тула),            F – 
И.Кочулов (Тульская обл.). 
 
 
 

 

 

11444.Н.Зуев 
Литва 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               # 2 

11445.M.Svitek 
 Чехия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               # 2 

11446.M.Svitek 
Чехия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 # 3            b) og>h6 

 

11447.P.Petrasinovic 
Сербия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
# 3            b) md>c6 

11448. P.Petrasinovic 
Сербия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               # 3 

11449. M.Svitek 
Чехия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 # 4         2 решения 
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11441.А.Ельцов 
Санкт-Петербург 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                # 2 

11442.А.Ельцов 
Санкт-Петербург 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               # 2 

11443.В.Шумарин 
Москва 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               # 2 



 
11450.I.Garoufalidis 
Греция 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               # 4 

11451.I.Garoufalidis 
Греция 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               # 4 

11452.В.Иванов 
Карелия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               # 4 

 
 
 
11453.M.Degenkolbe 
Германия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              # 5 

11454.M.Degenkolbe 
Германия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              # 5 

11455.И.Антипин 
Краснодар 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              # 5 

 
 
 
11456.P.Petrasinovic 
Сербия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              # 5 

11457.П.Клыгин 
Краснодарский край 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               # 8 

11458.В.Иванов 
Карелия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               # 9 
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11459.M.Degenkolbe 
Германия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              # 10 

11460.П.Арестов, 
М.Пасман 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

             = 

11461.M.Hlinka, 
L.Kekely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

              + 
 
 
 
11462.П.Арестов, 
M.Hlinka, L.Kekely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

             = 

11463.И.Антипин 
Краснодар 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H # 2                 2.1… 

11464.H.-J.Gurowitz 
Германия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H # 2                 2.1… 

 
 
 
11465. H.-J.Gurowitz 
Германия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H # 3                 3.1… 

11466.А.Ельцов 
Санкт-Петербург 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H # 3                2.1… 

11467.Н.Зуев 
Литва 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 H # 3           b)/>g6 
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11468.А.Панкратьев, 
Е.Гаврылев 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H # 3                 2.1… 

11469.А.Панкратьев 
Хабаровск 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              H # 4 

11470.А.Панкратьев 
Хабаровск 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             H # 4* 

 
 
 
11471.Н.Зуев 
Литва 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             H # 5 

11472.S.Dowd, 
L.Echemendia 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H # 5            b) o>a1 

11473.А.Ельцов 
Санкт-Петербург 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             H # 5 

 
 
 
11474.J.Carf 
Франция 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             H # 5 

11475.J.Carf 
Франция 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              H # 6 

11476.J.Carf 
Франция 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             H # 6 
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11477.M.Degenkolbe, 
H.-J.Gurowitz,В.Иванов 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H # 6                 2.1… 

11478.И.Антипин 
Краснодар 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              S # 6 

11479.I.Garoufalidis 
Греция 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              S # 6 

 
 
 
11480.S.Dowd 
США 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            S # 12 

11481.S.Dowd 
CША 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             S # 12 

11482.Н.Зуев 
Литва 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 H # 2                 2.1… 

 
 
 
11483.I.Garoufalidis 
Греция 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             H # 5 

11484.L.Kekely 
Словакия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             H+++7 

11485.L.Kekely 
Словакия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ser-S # 14 bicolores  
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                       11441,11442.А.Ельцов: 11441.1.sс3! 11442.1.uа6! 11443.В.Шу- 
марин: 1.sе6! 11444.Н.Зуев: 1.sb1! 11445.M.Svitek: 1.qa8! 
 
11446.M.Svitek: a)1.sh2! u:e4,ud4 2.sf4+,sd6+; b)1.sb2! u:e4 2.se2+. 
11447,11448.P.Petrasinovic: 11447.a)1.mh8! ue4,ue6/ug5,u:f6 2.sd7,sd4, 
sf7+; b)1.mh8! uf4,u~,u:f6 2.me7,sd4(+),se7+. 11448.1.mb5! ue4,ue6, 
uc6,uc5 2.sg5,of3,sf7,sd4+. 
 
11449.M.Svitek: 1.oe6! uh7 2.qg8 uh6 3.of5, 1.of7! uh7 2.f5 u~ 3.f6. 
11450,11451.I.Garoufalidis: 11450.1.sc6 uf5 2.of4 ug4 3.se6. 11451.1.sc3! 
g4 2.sc7+ ue6 3.sc7. 11452.В.Иванов: 1.qe6! uh1 2.uf3 u:h2/uh4 3.qe1, 
1...u:h2 2.uf2 uh1 3.ug3, 2...u:h3 3.qe4, 1...u:h3 2.uf3 uh4 3.of4. 11453, 
11454.M.Degenkolbe: 11453.1.mc2! f4 2.sh3 f3/ue4 3.sf3/ue6 d4 4.mb4/ 
me1. 11454.1.qg7! u~ 2.me6 uh5 3.md4 u~ 4.mf5. 11455.И.Антипин: 1.qf6! 
b4 2.ma5 uc5 3.mb7+ ub5 4.mfd4+, 1…f4 2.mg5 ue5 3.me4 – 4.mbd4. 
11456.P.Petrasinovic: 1.og3! ue3 2.qh2 ue4 3.qf2 ue3 4.mg4+. 
11457.П.Клыгин: 1.uf3! ue5 2.ue3 uf5 3.ud4 uf4 4.oе8 uf5 5.ud5 uf4 
6.od7 ue3 7.og4. 11458.В.Иванов. 1.ub3! f3 2.uc2 uc4 3.of5! ud4 4.od7! 
u~ 5.mb5 ud5 6.uc3 ue4 7.md6+ ud5 8.me8. 11459.M.Degenkolbe: 1.ub1! 
ua6 2.ua2 ua5/ua7 3.qb7/qb5 u~ 4.q:b4 u~ 5.u:a3 u~ 6.ua4 ua7 
7.ua5 ua8 8.ub6 ub8 9.qc4. 
11460.П.Арестов, В.Иванов, М.Пасман: 1.ug6+ ub1 2.oa1 se8+ 3.ug7 
md6 4.h8s mf5+ 5.uh7 sf7+ 6.sg7 m:g7 7.a8s mf5+ 8.uh8 sh5+ 9.ug8 
me7+ 10.uf8. 11461.M.Hlinka, L.Kekely: 1.oc4+ ue3 2.ob3 qb2 3.oa4 qa2 
4.od1 qa1 5.qg1 uf2 6.qh1 qa7+ 7.ug6 ug2 8.qh4 qa6+ 9.ug5. 11462. 
П.Арестов, M.Hlinka, L.Kekely: 1.qh3+ of3 2.q:f3+: a)2…ua2 3.f6 b1s 4.f7 
md3+ 5.ue2 mc1+ 6.uf1 md3+ 7.ue2 sc2+ 8.ue3 me5 9.f8s =; b) 2…ua4 
3.f6 b1s 4.f7 md3+ 5.ue3 mc5 6.qf4+ ub3 7.f8s se1+ 8.uf3 =. 
 
11463.И.Антипин: 1.s:e7 mc6 2.sa3 ma5#, 1.s:b4 mc6 2.sa3 ma5#. 11464, 
11465.H.-J.Gurowitz: 11464.1.qc4 qe6 2.qd6 qe5#, 1.qc5 qb4 2.qe6 
qd4#. 11465.1.od6+ ug7 2.ue5 ug6 3.od5 og7#, 1.of6 mf3 2.og5 mh4+ 
3.uf6 og7#, 1.ug6 me4 2.uh7 mf6+ 3.uh8 og7#. 11466.А.Ельцов: 1.ud3 
me3 2.ud2 qf2+ 3.ue1 qe2#, 1.uc4 mf3 2.ub3 md2+ 3.ua2 qa6#. 
11467.Н.Зуев: а)1.uf5 ue8 2.oh4 uf7 3.ug5 qe5#; b)1.oe7 qe5 2.of8 e4 
3.og7 qf5#. 11468.А.Панкратьев, Е.Гаврылев: 1.u:b3 md3 2.uc2 u:e3 
3.ud1 oa4#, 1.u:b4 ud3 2.ua5 uc4 3.ob6 b4#. 11469,11470.А.Панкратьев: 
11469.1.q:a8 a5 2.q:b8 a6 3.qb7 a7 4.qc7 a8s#. 11470.1.mc4 qa4 2.ub2 
qb4+ 3.ua1 qb3 4.mb2 qa3#. 11471.Н.Зуев: 1.of6 o:b3 2.qa8 uc4 3.qf8  
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3…ud5 4.ue8 ue6 5.od8 oa4#. 11472.S.Dowd, L.Echemendia: a)1.ud4 of4 
2.d1s+ oc1 3.sg4 oa3 4.uc3 uc1 5.sc4 ob2#, b)1.b2 ua2 2.d1q ub3 
3.ud2 u:b4 4.uc1 uc3 5.b1o ob2#. 11473.А.Ельцов: 1.ug4 h3+ 2.uh5 uf5 
3.mg4 hg4+ 4.uh6 uf6 5.oh5 g5#. 11474-11476.J.Carf: 11474.1.ug7 d5 2.uf6 
d6 3.ue5 d7 4.ud4 d8o 5.e5 ob6#. 11475.1.oh4 uc3 2.og5 fg 3.ud7 g6 
4.uc6 gf 5.ub5 f8s 6.ua4 sb4#. 11476.1.of4 g3 2.ug5 gf 3.uf6 fe 4.ue7 e6 
5.ug8 e7 6.uc8 e8s#. 11477.H.-J.Gurowitz, M.Degenkolbe, В.Иванов: 1.oa4 
oc4 2.ob3 cb3 3.c2 b4 4.c1o b5 5.of4 b6 6.ob8 o:d5#, 1.d4 uf2 2.d3 ue3 
3.dc2 ud4 4.c1o uc5 5.of4 ub6 6.ob8 ob7#. 
 
11478.И.Антипин: 1.od4 ub4 2.sc5 ua5 3.oc4 ua4 4.sb5 ua3 5.ob3 –
6.ob2 ob2#. 11479.I.Garoufalidis: 1.sd3 ub4 2.mc3 a3 3.ma2 ua4 4.sd4 
ub3 5.qd5 uc2 6.sb2 b2#, 2...ua3/ub3 3.mb1 ub4 4.se4 ub3 5.qg2 a3 
6.qb2 b2#. 11480,11481.S.Dowd: 11480.1.oa2! ue4 2.ob1+ ud4 3.qg5 uc4 
4.oa2+ ud4 5.sb4+ qc4 6.sd6+ ue4 7.ob1+ qc2+ 8.ue1 ue3 9.qg3+ ue4 
10.qg4+ ue3 11.sa3+ qc3 12.sc1+ q:c1#. 11481.1.qd5! s:h6 2.qe2+ uf4 
3.qf2+ ue3 4.sg3+ ue4 5.sg2+ ue3 6.qf3+ ue4 7.qfd3+ ue4 8.sg3+ ue4 
9.sg4+ sf4 10.sg2+ sf3 11.q3d4+ ue3 12.se2+ s:e2#. 
 
11482.Н.Зуев: 1.Od4 ug7 2.ue5 qe3#, 1.Oh7 Oc1 2.Od3 e3#. 11483. 
I.Garoufalidis: 1.ud4 Oe5 2.ue3 md6 3.uf2 me4+ 4.ug1 Oe3 5.uh1 mf2#. 
11484,11485.L.Kekely: 11484.1.ue2 uf7 2.uf3 q:f2+ 3.ug4 h4 4.uh5 qh2 
5.uh6 h5 6.uh7 ±e1+ 7.g5 hg6+++. 11485.1-5.f2-f8q 6.qf4 7.q:g4 8.qc4      
9-11.g2-g6 12.gh7 13.h8s 14.sb8+ ob2#. 
 

 
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